

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROBERT NASH and BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

v.

KEITH M. CORLETT, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of New York State Police and RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,
Respondents.

*On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE BLACK ATTORNEYS OF LEGAL AID, THE
BRONX DEFENDERS, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES,
ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AVINASH NITIN SAMARTH
Counsel of Record
MEGHNA PHILIP
NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER
SERVICE OF HARLEM†
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
317 Malcolm X Boulevard,
10th Floor
New York, New York 10027
(347) 443-2072
asamarth@ndsny.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. New York’s licensing regime criminalizes the exercise of the Second Amendment right to keep and bear arms.....	6
II. Our clients are prosecuted for exercising their Second Amendment rights.....	15
a. Our clients are prosecuted for exercising their Second Amendment rights outside of the home	17
<i>i. Ms. Jasmine Phillips, a Texan who lawfully owned a gun there, was prosecuted for unlicensed possession while visiting family in New York.....</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>ii. Mr. Benjamin Prosser was prosecuted for carrying a gun for self-defense after he was the victim of multiple violent stranger assaults and street robberies....</i>	<i>20</i>

iii. <i>Mr. Sam Little, who had survived a face slashing and lost multiple friends to gun violence, was prosecuted after carrying a gun to defend himself and his young son</i>	22
b. Our clients are prosecuted for exercising their Second Amendment rights at home, despite <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	25
i. <i>Ms. Sophia Johnson, a survivor of domestic violence and sexual assault, was prosecuted for possessing a firearm in her home</i>	25
ii. <i>Mr. Gary Smith was prosecuted for possessing a “loaded gun” in his home because he had a gun and ammunition under his bed</i>	27
iii. <i>Mr. Andre Thomas was charged with possessing his roommate’s gun after police found it in their shared kitchen</i>	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v.</i> <i>Baltimore Police Dep't</i> , No. 20-1495, 2021 WL 2584408, (4th Cir. June 24, 2021)	32
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>People v. Galindo</i> , 17 N.E.3d 1121 (N.Y. 2014)	8
<i>People v. Gordian</i> , 952 N.Y.S.2d 46 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	7
<i>People v. Tucker</i> , 117 N.Y.S.3d 401 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020).....	6
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	33

Rogers v. Grewal,
140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020) 17

Silvester v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 945 (2018) 17

Utah v. Strieff,
136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) 14, 22, 33

Voisine v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) 12, 14

Statutes:

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6109(h)	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	22
1911 Laws of N.Y., ch. 195, § 1, at 443	9
N.Y. Jud. Law § 510(3)	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.02(1)(b)	5, 7
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(15)	7, 28
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-A	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-B	7, 14
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.03	<i>Passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.04(2)	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.15(4)	7, 28
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.55	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(c)	11, 22

Other Authorities:

- 40 in Bronx Seek Gun Permits*, N.Y. Times
(Sept. 26, 1969)..... 12
- Along the Line with the Aqueduct Police*,
N.Y. Times (Apr. 4, 1909)..... 10
- B. Bruce-Briggs, *The Great American Gun War*,
45 Pub. Interest 37 (1976)..... 11
- Bobby Allyn, ‘*Throw Them Against the Wall and
Frisk Them*’, NPR (Feb. 11, 2020) 13
- Bruce Golding, *Lawsuit Says NYC Has One of
the Worst Foster Care Systems in US*,
N.Y. Post (July 8, 2015) 33
- Charles G. Bennett, *Mayor Asks Curb of
Guns in Riots*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 23,
1968) 11
- Christopher Dunn et al., *Stop-and-Frisk in the de
Blasio Era*, NYCLU (Mar. 14, 2019)..... 13
- Emanuel Perlmutter, *Wider State Control Over
Pistols Sought*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 23, 1964)..... 10
- The Great Gun Control War of the Twentieth
Century—And its Lessons for Gun Laws Today*,
39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1527 (2012) 9

Homer Bigart, <i>Sears Suspends Gun Sales Here</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 8, 1967)	11
Brad Hamilton, <i>NYC's '1 Percent' Totally 'Gun'-Ho</i> , N.Y. Post (Apr. 22, 2012)	12
Jean Casella et al., <i>New York's State Prisons Are Brutal and Deadly. That's Something We Can Change</i> , Gothamist (Feb. 21, 2019)	33
Jon Schuppe, <i>Prisoners in New York City Jails Sound Alarm As Coronavirus Spreads: "I Fear for My Life,"</i> NBC News (Mar. 30, 2020).....	23
<i>Kline Ousts Waldo</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 1, 1914)	10
Marcia Chambers, <i>Nadjari Studying Pistol Licensing</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 28, 1975).....	11
Margaret W. Linn et al., <i>Effects of Unemployment on Mental and Physical Health</i> , 75 Am. J. Pub. Health 502 (1985).....	32
Martin Tolchin, <i>Police Say Thousands in Bedford- Stuyvesant Possess Guns</i> , N.Y. Times (July 28, 1964)	10
Michael Cooper, <i>Officers in the Bronx Fire 41 Shots, And An Unarmed Man Is Killed</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 5, 1999).....	32

Michael Schwirtz et al., <i>Rikers Deemed Too Dangerous for Transferred Inmates</i> , N.Y. Times (May 5, 2017).....	32
Molly Crane-Newman, <i>NYC Courthouses Are in Decrepit and ‘Historically Unsanitary’ Condition, Photos Show</i> , N.Y. Daily News (July 11, 2021)	27
Murray Weiss, <i>NYPD ‘Good Guy’ Note Let Suspect Pack Heat</i> , N.Y. Post (May 18, 2006).....	11
Office of the New York State Comptroller, <i>An Economic Snapshot of the Bronx</i> (July 2018).....	8
Richard A. Oppel et al., <i>What to Know About Breonna Taylor’s Death</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 26, 2021)	32
Richard A. Oppel Jr., <i>Sentencing Shift Gives New Leverage to Prosecutors</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 25, 2011).....	21
Robert Sherrill, <i>The Saturday Night Special and Other Hardware</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 10, 1971)...	11
<i>The Rossi Pistol Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 29, 1911).....	10
Thomas Buckley, <i>12,000 Rifle Cartridges Seized from Harlem Gun Club Officers</i> , N.Y. Times (May 13, 1964).....	10

Will Lissner, *Mayor Asks Curb on Sale of
Rifles Under a City Law*,
N.Y. Times (Aug. 21, 1967) 11

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amends. II 4
U.S. Const. amends. XIV 4
